

NO. A10-481

6

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

INTERSTATE COMPANIES, INC.,
GORDON D. GALARNEAU, JR. AND
PENNY SUE GALARNEAU,

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND
METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Lee A. Henderson (#126305)
HESSIAN & MCKASY, P.A.
4000 Campbell Mithun Tower
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 746-5750

Attorneys for Petitioners

John M. Baker (#174403)
GREENE ESPEL, P.L.L.P.
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

*Attorneys for Respondents City of Bloomington
and Metropolitan Airports Commission*

Thaddeus R. Lightfoot (#24594X)
THE ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW GROUP, LTD.
133 First Avenue North
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 623-2363

*Attorneys for Respondent
Metropolitan Airports Commission*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Property History of 2501 and 2601 American Boulevard Prior To Expansion of Airport.....	3
B. The 2004 Zoning Changes Created Significant Impacts On The Property.	4
C. The 2004 Zoning Changes Caused Significant Harm To The 2501 Property and 2601 Property.	6
1. The Zoning Changes Have Had A Significant Impact On The Galarneau’s Ability To Develop The Property.....	6
2. The Zoning Changes Have Caused A Marked Increase In Noise And Related Airplane Impacts Described By the City As Severe..	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. The Standard Of Review Requires A Reversal Of The District Court Decision.	11
C. The Enactment of the Airport Zoning Overlay District in 2004 Constituted A Taking of The Property For Which Appellants Are Entitled To Compensation And The District Court Order To the Contrary Must Be Reversed.....	11
D. The Use of Appellants’ Property For Airport Operations Constituted A Taking Of The Property By The MAC For Which Appellants Are Entitled To Compensation And The District Court Order To The Contrary Must Be Reversed.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

ADDENDUM

Map of Property.....ADD000001
Trial Court Order.....ADD000002
DeCook II.....ADD0000027
DeCok I.....ADD0000034

APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX

Order dated January 12, 2010	1
<i>DeCook v. Rochester International Airport Joint Zoning Board</i> , 2007 WL 2178046, (Minn. Ct. App. A06-2170) (July 31, 2007), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 24, 2007).....	26
<i>DeCook v. Rochester International Airport Joint Zoning Board</i> , (Minn. Ct. App. A09-969) (May 11, 2010)	34
<i>Bailey v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , (Minn. Ct. App. A07-2255) (November 4, 2008)).....	47
<i>Minnesota Commercial Railway Company v. Rice Creed Watershed District</i> , (Minn. Ct. App. A08-0096) (March 24, 2009)	56
Complaint dated February 20, 2008.....	63
Answer of Defendant City of Bloomington dated March 26, 2008.....	78
Answer of Defendant Metropolitan Airports Commission dated March 26, 2008.....	95
Statement of Undisputed Facts in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Statement of Documents which Comprise the Record in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated May 28, 2008.....	112
Affidavit of Gordon D. Galarneau, Jr. dated May 28, 2008	120
Affidavit of Lee A. Henderson dated May 28, 2008	130
Supplemental Affidavit of Lee A. Henderson dated June 16, 2008	220
Order Nunc Pro Tunc dated September 24, 2008	241
Notice of Motion and Motion for Summary Judgment dated October 15, 2009.....	262
Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment	264
Statement of Undisputed Facts in Support of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Statement of Documents which Comprise the Record dated October 15, 2009	282
Affidavit of Lee A. Henderson in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment dated October 15, 2009	287

Notice of Motion and Motion for Summary Judgment dated October 15, 2009	458
Defendants’ Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment dated October 15, 2009	460
Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated November 3, 2009	488
Affidavit of Gordon D. Galarneau, Jr. dated November 3, 2009.....	507
Defendants’ Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated November 3, 2009.....	514
Reply Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated November 9, 2009	529
Defendants’ Reply Memorandum of Law in support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment dated November 9, 2009	545
June 14, 2010 article from <i>The New York Times</i>	562
June 15, 2010 article from the <i>Wall Street Journal</i>	564
June 6, 2010 article from <i>The Washington Post</i>	566

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Commission of Minneapolis and St. Paul</i> , 216 N.W.1d 651 (Minn. 1974).....	passim
<i>Alevizos v. Metropolitan Airports Commission</i> , 317 N.W.2d 352 (Minn. 1982)	2, 21
<i>Bailey v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , No. A07-2255 (Minn. App. Nov. 4, 2008)	16
<i>Dale Properties, LLC v. State</i> , 638 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. 2002).....	12
<i>DeCook v. Rochester International Airport Joint Zoning Board</i> , (Minn. Ct. App. A09-969) (May 11, 2010)	passim
<i>DeCook v. Rochester International Airport Joint Zoning Board</i> , 2007 WL 2178046, (Minn. Ct. App. A06-2170) (July 31, 2007), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 24, 2007)	passim
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	13
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962)	13
<i>Haeussler v. Braun</i> , 314 N.W.2d 4 (Minn., 1981)	2, 25
<i>Johnson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 263 N.W.2d 603 (Minn. 1978)	12
<i>McShane v. City of Faribault</i> , 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980).....	passim
<i>Minnesota Commercial Railway Company v. Rice Creek Watershed District</i> , No. A08-0096 (Minn. App. 3/24/2009).....	17
<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed. 631 (1978).....	passim
<i>Portsmouth Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922)	13
<i>Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623, 630 (Minn. 2007)	1, 11
<i>State, by Powderly, v. Erickson</i> , 285 N.W.2d 84 (Minn.1979)	14
<i>United States v. Caltex, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	13
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	13
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958).....	13
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007).....	passim
<i>Westling v. County of Mille Lacs</i> , 581 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 1998).....	12

Statutes

Minn. Stat. 117.025, subd. 2 (2000)	12
Minn. Stat. 480A.08(c)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 13	12, 18
Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section XIII.....	1, 2
